

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY
OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CAREY R. DUNNE*

General Counsel

CHRISTOPHER CONROY

SOLOMON B. SHINEROCK

JAMES H. GRAHAM

SARAH WALSH

ALLEN J. VICKEY

Assistant District

Attorneys

NEW YORK COUNTY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

One Hogan Place

New York, NY 10013

(212) 335-9000

dunnec@dany.nyc.gov

Counsel for Respondent Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
A. This Court’s Intervention Is Unwarranted Because The Decision Below Correctly Resolved A Narrow Question Controlled By This Court’s Precedents	11
1. This Court’s Precedents Establish That A President’s Records May Be Subpoenaed In The Circumstances Here	12
2. Petitioner’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	20
a. The Question Whether A President May Be Indicted Or Detained Is Irrelevant To The Issue Here	20

b. That The President May Be Among Several Potential Subjects Of The Grand Jury's Investigation Does Not Distinguish <i>Nixon</i>	24
c. That The Subpoena Was Issued By A State Rather Than Federal Grand Jury Only Confirms Its Propriety	26
d. There Is No Basis For Applying A Heightened Need Standard In The Circumstances Here	31
B. There Are No Additional Considerations That Counsel In Favor Of This Court's Review	32
C. This Court Should Expeditiously Resolve The Petition For Certiorari And, If Necessary, The Merits Of This Dispute	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	29, 32
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee on Ways & Means v.</i> <i>U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , No. 19-cv-1974 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2019).....	35, 36
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	30
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943).....	30
<i>M'Clung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821).....	27
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14, 23, 24
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1986).....	27
<i>Office of President v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 521 U.S. 1105 (1997).....	34

<i>Office of the President v. Office of the Indep. Counsel,</i> 525 U.S. 996 (1998).....	34
<i>Rubin v. United States,</i> 525 U.S. 990 (1998).....	34
<i>Toussie v. United States,</i> 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	35
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,</i> No. 19-5142 (D.C. Cir.)	35
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Burr,</i> 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	29
<i>United States v. Burr,</i> 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	13
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> 366 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> No. 18-cr-602, 2019 WL 3226988 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	36
<i>United States v. McLeod,</i> 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....	27
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	30-31
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	18, 31, 32
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	6, 10, 30

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. VI	17, 35
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....	22
U.S. Const. art. II.....	10, 18, 19, 33
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	27
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000)	21, 22, 23
David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, <i>After Selling Off His Father’s Properties, Trump Embraced Unorthodox Strategies To Expand His Empire</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 8, 2018	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c).....	31, 32
<i>Hearing with Michael Cohen, Former Attorney to President Donald Trump: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform</i> , 116th Cong. 1 (Feb. 27, 2019).....	3-4
Memorandum for the U.S. Concerning the Vice President’s Claim of Constitutional Immunity, <i>In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled Dec. 5, 1972</i> , No. 73-965 (D. Md.)	21

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.25(4)(a).....	17
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.50(5)(a).....	24
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Asst. Att’y Gen., O.L.C., <i>Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973).....	21, 23
Tr. of Plea Hr’g <i>United States v. Cohen</i> , No. 18- cr-602 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018), ECF No. 7	3
